BRR Architecture, Inc. WoodSpring Suites
Project No. 31000541 1010 NW Ward Road
August 16, 2023 Lee’s Summit, MO 64086

REV #3 - 12/08/23
SECTION 000110
TABLE OF CONTENTS

000101 PROJECT TITLE PAGE

000107 SEALS PAGES

000110 TABLE OF CONTENTS

003131 INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO BIDDERS (Geotechnical Report)

DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

011000 SUMMARY

012600 CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROCEDURES
012900 PAYMENT PROCEDURES

013100 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION
013300 SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES

014000 QUALITY REQUIREMENTS

014200 REFERENCES

015000 TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS
016000 PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS

017000 EXECUTION

017329 CUTTING AND PATCHING

017700 CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES

017823 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA
017839 PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS

017843 SPARE PARTS

017900 DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING

DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE
033000 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
035416 HYDRAULIC CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT

DIVISION 04 - MASONRY
042000 UNIT MASONRY
044313.16 ADHERED STONE MASONRY VENEER

DIVISION 05 - METALS
051200 STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING
055000 METAL FABRICATIONS

DIVISION 06 - WOOD, PLASTICS AND COMPOSITES
061000 ROUGH CARPENTRY

061733 WOOD I-JOISTS

061753 SHOP-FABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES
062023 INTERIOR FINISH CARPENTRY

066120 POLYMER COUNTERTOPS

066400 PLASTIC PANELING

DIVISION 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

071416 COLD FLUID-APPLIED WATERPROOFING
072100 THERMAL INSULATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS L. 000110 -1



BRR Architecture, Inc. WoodSpring Suites

Project No. 31000541 1010 NW Ward Road
August 16, 2023 Lee’s Summit, MO 64086
072419 WATER DRAINAGE EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS)
074646 FIBER-CEMENT SIDING

075423 THERMOPLASTIC POLYOLEFIN (TPO) ROOFING

076200 SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM

077200 ROOF ACCESSORIES

078413 PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING

078446 FIRE-RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEMS

079200 JOINT SEALANTS

DIVISION 08 — OPENINGS

081103
081416
083113
083326
084113
085313
087100
088000
089119

HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES

FLUSH WOOD DOORS

ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES

WOOD OVERHEAD COILING DOORS
ALUMINUM-FRAMED ENTRANCES AND STOREFRONTS
VINYL WINDOWS

DOOR HARDWARE

GLAZING

FIXED LOUVERS

DIVISION 09 - FINISHES

092900
095113
096519
096813
099113
099123

GYPSUM BOARD
ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS
RESILIENT FLOOR TILE

TILE CARPET

EXTERIOR PAINTING
INTERIOR PAINTING

DIVISION 10 — SPECIALTIES

102600
102800
104413
104416
107313

WALL PROTECTION

TOILET AND BATH ACCESSORIES
FIRE PROTECTION CABINETS

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
PREFABRICATED METAL CANOPIES

DIVISION 11 — EQUIPMENT

113100

RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCES

DIVISION 12 — FURNISHINGS

123530

RESIDENTIAL CASEWORK

DIVISION 14 — CONVEYING EQUIPMENT

142100

ELECTRIC TRACTION ELEVATORS

DIVISION 21 - FIRE SUPPRESSION

210517
210518
210548.13
211119
211313

SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING
ESCUTCHEONS FOR FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING

VIBRATION CONTROLS FOR FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS

WET-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS L. 000110 - 2



BRR Architecture, Inc.
Project No. 31000541
August 16, 2023

211316

WoodSpring Suites
1010 NW Ward Road
Lee’s Summit, MO 64086

DRY-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

DIVISION 22 - PLUMBING

220513
220516
220517
220518
220519
220523.12
220523.14
220523.15
220529
220553
220716
220719
221116
221119
221123
221316
221319
221319.13
221429
223400
224213.13
224216.16
224223

COMMON MOTOR REQUIREMENTS FOR PLUMBING WQUIPMENT
EXPANSION FITTINGS AND LOOPS FOR PLUMBING PIPING
SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR PLUMBING PIPING
ESCUTCHEONS FOR PLUMBING PIPING

METERS AND GAGES FOR PLUMBING PIPING

BALL VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING

CHECK VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING

GATE VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING

HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
IDENTIFICATION FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
PLUMBING EQUIPMENT INSULATION

PLUMBING PIPING INSULATION

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SPECIALITIES

DOMESTIC WATER PUMPS

SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING

SANITARY WASTE PIPING SPECIALITIES

SANITARY DRAINS

SUMP PUMPS

FUEL-FIRED DOMESTIC WATER HEATERS

COMMERCIAL WATER CLOSETS

COMMERCIAL SINKS

COMMERCIAL SHOWERS

DIVISION 23 — HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC)

230713
231123
233113
233300
233423
233713.13
233713.23
233723
238113.11
238126
238239.19

DUCT INSULATION

FACILITY NATUAL GAS PIPING
METAL DUCTS

AIR DUCT ACCESSORIES

HVAC POWER VENTILATORS

AIR DIFFUSERS

REGISTERS AND GRILLES

HVAC GRAVITY VENTILATORS
PACKAGED TERMINAL AIR-CONDITIONERS
SPLIT-SYSTEM AIR-CONDITIONERS
WALL AND CEILING UNIT HEATERS

DIVISION 26 - ELECTRICAL

260519
260526
260529
260533
260544
260548.16
260553
260923
262413

LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL POWER CONDUCTORS AND CABLES
GROUNDING AND BONDING FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
HANGARS AND SUPPORTS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
RACEWAYS AND BOXES FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
SEISMIC CONTROLS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
IDENTIFICATION FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES

SWITCHBOARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS L. 000110 - 3



BRR Architecture, Inc. WoodSpring Suites
Project No. 31000541 1010 NW Ward Road
August 16, 2023 Lee’s Summit, MO 64086

262416 PANELBOARDS

262713 ELECTRICITY METERING

262726 WIRING DEVICES

262813 FUSES

262816 ENCLOSED SWITCHES

264313 SURGE PROTECTION FOR LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL POWER CIRCUITS
265119 LED INTERIOR LIGHTING

265219 EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING

265613 LIGHTING POLES AND STANDARDS

265619 LED EXTERIOR LIGHTING

DIVISION 27 —- COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

270526 GROUNDING AND BONDING FOR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS
270528 PATHWAYS FOR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

270528.29 HANGARS AND SUPPORTS FOR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS
270544 SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS
271100 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT ROOM FITTINGS

271500 COMMUNICATIONS HORIZONTAL CABLING

DIVISION 28 — ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY

280513 CONDUCTORS AND CABLES FOR ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY
283111 DIGITAL, ADDRESSABLE FIRE-ALARM SYSTEM

DIVISION 31 - EARTHWORK

313116 TERMITE CONTROL

END OF TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS L. 000110 -4



BRR Architecture, Inc. WoodSpring Suites
Project No. 31000541 1010 NW Ward Road
August 16, 2023 Lee’s Summit, MO 64086

REV #3 - 12/08/23

SECTION 077200 - ROOF ACCESSORIES — Add Section

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1

A

1.2

1.3

SUMMARY

Section includes roof hatches.

ACTION SUBMITTALS
Product Data: For each type of roof accessory.

1. Include construction details, material descriptions, dimensions of individual
components and profiles, and finishes.

Shop Drawings: For roof accessories.

1. Include plans, elevations, keyed details, and attachments to other work. Indicate
dimensions, loadings, and special conditions. Distinguish between plant- and
field-assembled work.

Samples: For each exposed product and for each color and texture specified, prepared

on Samples of size to adequately show color.

COORDINATION

Coordinate layout and installation of roof accessories with interfacing and adjoining
construction to provide a leakproof, weathertight, secure, and noncorrosive installation.

Coordinate dimensions with rough-in information or Shop Drawings of equipment to be
supported.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1

A

ROOF HATCH

Roof Hatches: Metal roof-hatch units with lids and insulated single-walled curbs, welded
or mechanically fastened and sealed corner joints, continuous lid-to-curb counterflashing
and weathertight perimeter gasketing, straight sides, and integrally formed deck-
mounting flange at perimeter bottom.

ROOF ACCESSORIES 077200 -1



BRR Architecture, Inc. WoodSpring Suites

Project No. 31000541 1010 NW Ward Road
August 16, 2023 Lee’s Summit, MO 64086
B. Products: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide one of the following:

2.2

23

Bilco Company (The); TYPE NB SHIP STAIR ACCESS.
Milcor; Commercial Products Group of Hart & Cooley, Inc.
Nystrom, Inc.

O'Keeffe's Inc.

Precision Ladders, LLC.

abrwn=

Type and Size: Single-leaf lid, 48 by 48 inches.
Loads: Minimum 40-Ibf/sq. ft. external live load and 20-Ibf/sq. ft. internal uplift load.

Hatch Material: Zinc-coated (galvanized) steel sheet.

1. Thickness: Manufacturer's standard thickness for hatch size indicated.

2. Finish: Mill phosphatized.

3. Color: As selected by Architect from manufacturer's full range.

Construction:

1. Hatch Lid: Opaque, insulated, and double walled, with manufacturer's standard
metal liner of same material and finish as outer metal lid.

2. Fabricate curbs to minimum height of 12 inches above roofing surface unless
otherwise indicated.

3. Sloping Roofs: Where slope or roof deck exceeds 1:48, fabricate curb with

perimeter curb height that is constant. Equip hatch with water diverter or cricket
on side that obstructs water flow.

Hardware: Spring operators, hold-open arm, galvanized-steel spring latch with turn
handles, galvanized-steel butt- or pintle-type hinge system, and padlock hasps inside
and outside.

METAL MATERIALS

Zinc-Coated (Galvanized) Steel Sheet: ASTM A 653/A 653M, G90 coating designation.

1. Mill-Phosphatized Finish: Manufacturer's standard for field painting.

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS

General: Provide materials and types of fasteners, protective coatings, sealants, and
other miscellaneous items required by manufacturer for a complete installation.

Gaskets: Manufacturer's standard tubular or fingered design of neoprene, EPDM, PVC,
or silicone or a flat design of foam rubber, sponge neoprene, or cork.

Elastomeric Sealant: ASTM C 920, elastomeric silicone polymer sealant as
recommended by roof accessory manufacturer for installation indicated; low modulus; of
type, grade, class, and use classifications required to seal joints and remain watertight.

ROOF ACCESSORIES 077200 - 2



BRR Architecture, Inc. WoodSpring Suites

Project No. 31000541 1010 NW Ward Road
August 16, 2023 Lee’s Summit, MO 64086
D. Asphalt Roofing Cement: ASTM D 4586/D 4586M, asbestos free, of consistency

24

required for application.

GENERAL FINISH REQUIREMENTS

Comply with NAAMM's "Metal Finishes Manual for Architectural and Metal Products" for
recommendations for applying and designating finishes.

Appearance of Finished Work: Noticeable variations in same piece are not acceptable.
Variations in appearance of adjoining components are acceptable if they are within the
range of approved Samples and are assembled or installed to minimize contrast.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1

3.2

C.

EXAMINATION

Examine substrates, areas, and conditions, with Installer present, to verify actual
locations, dimensions, and other conditions affecting performance of the Work.

Verify that substrate is sound, dry, smooth, clean, sloped for drainage, and securely
anchored.

Verify dimensions of roof openings for roof accessories.

Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected.

INSTALLATION

General: Install roof accessories according to manufacturer's written instructions.

1. Install roof accessories level; plumb; true to line and elevation; and without
warping, jogs in alignment, buckling, or tool marks.

2. Anchor roof accessories securely in place so they are capable of resisting
indicated loads.

3. Use fasteners, separators, sealants, and other miscellaneous items as required
to complete installation of roof accessories and fit them to substrates.

4. Install roof accessories to resist exposure to weather without failing, rattling,

leaking, or loosening of fasteners and seals.

Roof-Hatch Installation:

1. Verify that roof hatch operates properly. Clean, lubricate, and adjust operating
mechanism and hardware.

2. Attach safety railing system to roof-hatch curb.

3. Attach ladder-assist post according to manufacturer's written instructions.

Seal joints with elastomeric sealant as required by roof accessory manufacturer.

ROOF ACCESSORIES 077200 - 3



BRR Architecture, Inc. WoodSpring Suites

Project No. 31000541 1010 NW Ward Road
August 16, 2023 Lee’s Summit, MO 64086
3.3 REPAIR AND CLEANING

A. Galvanized Surfaces: Clean field welds, bolted connections, and abraded areas and

repair galvanizing according to ASTM A 780/A 780M.

B. Clean exposed surfaces according to manufacturer's written instructions.

C. Clean off excess sealants.

D. Replace roof accessories that have been damaged or that cannot be successfully

repaired by finish touchup or similar minor repair procedures.

END OF SECTION 077200

ROOF ACCESSORIES 077200 - 4



