BRR Architecture, Inc. Project No. 31000541 August 16, 2023 WoodSpring Suites 1010 NW Ward Road Lee's Summit, MO 64086

#### REV #3 - 12/08/23

**SECTION 000110** 

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROJECT TITLE PAGE
SEALS PAGES
TABLE OF CONTENTS
INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO BIDDERS (Geotechnical Report)

#### **DIVISION 01 – GENERAL REQUIREMENTS**

011000	SUMMARY
012600	CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROCEDURES
012900	PAYMENT PROCEDURES
013100	PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION
013300	SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES
014000	QUALITY REQUIREMENTS
014200	REFERENCES
015000	TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS
016000	PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS
017000	EXECUTION
017329	CUTTING AND PATCHING
017700	CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES
017823	OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA
017839	PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS
017843	SPARE PARTS
017900	DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING

#### **DIVISION 03 – CONCRETE**

033000 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

035416 HYDRAULIC CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT

## **DIVISION 04 – MASONRY**

042000 UNIT MASONRY

044313.16 ADHERED STONE MASONRY VENEER

### **DIVISION 05 - METALS**

051200 STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING

055000 METAL FABRICATIONS

# **DIVISION 06 - WOOD, PLASTICS AND COMPOSITES**

061000	ROUGH CARPENTRY
061733	WOOD I-JOISTS
061753	SHOP-FABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES
062023	INTERIOR FINISH CARPENTRY
066120	POLYMER COUNTERTOPS
066400	PLASTIC PANELING

#### **DIVISION 07 – THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION**

071416	COLD FLUID-	APPI IFD	WATERPROOFING
011710			

072100 THERMAL INSULATION

BRR Architecture, Inc. Project No. 31000541 August 16, 2023 WoodSpring Suites 1010 NW Ward Road Lee's Summit, MO 64086

072419 074646 075423 076200 <u>077200</u> 078413 078446 079200	WATER DRAINAGE EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS) FIBER-CEMENT SIDING THERMOPLASTIC POLYOLEFIN (TPO) ROOFING SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM ROOF ACCESSORIES PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING FIRE-RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEMS JOINT SEALANTS
DIVISION 08 081103 081416 083113 083326 084113 085313 087100 088000 089119	B - OPENINGS  HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES FLUSH WOOD DOORS ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES WOOD OVERHEAD COILING DOORS ALUMINUM-FRAMED ENTRANCES AND STOREFRONTS VINYL WINDOWS DOOR HARDWARE GLAZING FIXED LOUVERS
DIVISION 09 092900 095113 096519 096813 099113 099123	9 - FINISHES GYPSUM BOARD ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS RESILIENT FLOOR TILE TILE CARPET EXTERIOR PAINTING INTERIOR PAINTING
DIVISION 10 102600 102800 104413 104416 107313	D - SPECIALTIES  WALL PROTECTION  TOILET AND BATH ACCESSORIES  FIRE PROTECTION CABINETS  FIRE EXTINGUISHERS  PREFABRICATED METAL CANOPIES
<b>DIVISION 11</b> 113100	I – EQUIPMENT RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCES
<b>DIVISION 12</b> 123530	2 – FURNISHINGS RESIDENTIAL CASEWORK
<b>DIVISION 1</b> 4 142100	4 – CONVEYING EQUIPMENT ELECTRIC TRACTION ELEVATORS
DIVISION 21 210517 210518 210548.13 211119 211313	VIBRATION CONTROLS FOR FIRE-SUPPRESSION PIPING AND EQUIPMENT

211316 DRY-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

	- PLUMBING
220513	COMMON MOTOR REQUIREMENTS FOR PLUMBING WQUIPMENT
220516	EXPANSION FITTINGS AND LOOPS FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220517	SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220518	ESCUTCHEONS FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220519	METERS AND GAGES FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220523.12	BALL VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220523.14	CHECK VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220523.15	GATE VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING
220529	HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
220553	IDENTIFICATION FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
220716	PLUMBING EQUIPMENT INSULATION
220719	PLUMBING PIPING INSULATION
221116	DOMESTIC WATER PIPING
221119	DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SPECIALITIES
221123	DOMESTIC WATER PUMPS
221316	SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING
221319	SANITARY WASTE PIPING SPECIALITIES
221319.13	SANITARY DRAINS
221429	SUMP PUMPS
223400	FUEL-FIRED DOMESTIC WATER HEATERS
224213.13	COMMERCIAL WATER CLOSETS
224216.16	COMMERCIAL SINKS
224223	COMMERCIAL SHOWERS
<b>DIVISION 23</b>	- HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC)
230713	DUCT INSULATION
231123	FACILITY NATUAL GAS PIPING
233113	METAL DUCTS
233300	AIR DUCT ACCESSORIES
233423	HVAC POWER VENTILATORS
233713.13	AIR DIFFUSERS
233713.23	REGISTERS AND GRILLES
233723	HVAC GRAVITY VENTILATORS
238113.11	PACKAGED TERMINAL AIR-CONDITIONERS
238126	SPLIT-SYSTEM AIR-CONDITIONERS
238239.19	WALL AND CEILING UNIT HEATERS
	- ELECTRICAL
260519	LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL POWER CONDUCTORS AND CABLES
260526	GROUNDING AND BONDING FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
260529	HANGARS AND SUPPORTS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
260533	RACEWAYS AND BOXES FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
260544	SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
260548.16	SEISMIC CONTROLS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
260553	IDENTIFICATION FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
260923	LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES
262413	SWITCHBOARDS

Lee's Summit, MO 64086 August 16, 2023 262416 **PANELBOARDS** 262713 **ELECTRICITY METERING** 262726 WIRING DEVICES 262813 **FUSES ENCLOSED SWITCHES** 262816 SURGE PROTECTION FOR LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL POWER CIRCUITS 264313 265119 LED INTERIOR LIGHTING **EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING** 265219 265613 LIGHTING POLES AND STANDARDS LED EXTERIOR LIGHTING 265619

## **DIVISION 27 - COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS**

270526	GROUNDING AND BONDING FOR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS
270528	PATHWAYS FOR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS
270528.29	HANGARS AND SUPPORTS FOR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS
270544	SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS
271100	COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT ROOM FITTINGS
271500	COMMUNICATIONS HORIZONTAL CABLING

#### **DIVISION 28 – ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY**

280513	CONDUCTORS AND CABLES FOR ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY
283111	DIGITAL, ADDRESSABLE FIRE-ALARM SYSTEM

### **DIVISION 31 – EARTHWORK**

BRR Architecture, Inc.

Project No. 31000541

313116 TERMITE CONTROL

**END OF TABLE OF CONTENTS** 

WoodSpring Suites

1010 NW Ward Road

# REV #3 - 12/08/23

### SECTION 077200 - ROOF ACCESSORIES - Add Section

### PART 1 - GENERAL

#### 1.1 SUMMARY

A. Section includes roof hatches.

### 1.2 ACTION SUBMITTALS

- A. Product Data: For each type of roof accessory.
  - 1. Include construction details, material descriptions, dimensions of individual components and profiles, and finishes.
- B. Shop Drawings: For roof accessories.
  - 1. Include plans, elevations, keyed details, and attachments to other work. Indicate dimensions, loadings, and special conditions. Distinguish between plant- and field-assembled work.
- C. Samples: For each exposed product and for each color and texture specified, prepared on Samples of size to adequately show color.

# 1.3 COORDINATION

- A. Coordinate layout and installation of roof accessories with interfacing and adjoining construction to provide a leakproof, weathertight, secure, and noncorrosive installation.
- B. Coordinate dimensions with rough-in information or Shop Drawings of equipment to be supported.

### PART 2 - PRODUCTS

# 2.1 ROOF HATCH

A. Roof Hatches: Metal roof-hatch units with lids and insulated single-walled curbs, welded or mechanically fastened and sealed corner joints, continuous lid-to-curb counterflashing and weathertight perimeter gasketing, straight sides, and integrally formed deckmounting flange at perimeter bottom.

- B. Products: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide one of the following:
  - 1. Bilco Company (The); TYPE NB SHIP STAIR ACCESS.
  - 2. Milcor; Commercial Products Group of Hart & Cooley, Inc.
  - 3. Nystrom, Inc.
  - 4. O'Keeffe's Inc.
  - 5. Precision Ladders, LLC.
- C. Type and Size: Single-leaf lid, 48 by 48 inches.
- D. Loads: Minimum 40-lbf/sq. ft. external live load and 20-lbf/sq. ft. internal uplift load.
- E. Hatch Material: Zinc-coated (galvanized) steel sheet.
  - 1. Thickness: Manufacturer's standard thickness for hatch size indicated.
  - 2. Finish: Mill phosphatized.
  - 3. Color: As selected by Architect from manufacturer's full range.

### F. Construction:

- 1. Hatch Lid: Opaque, insulated, and double walled, with manufacturer's standard metal liner of same material and finish as outer metal lid.
- 2. Fabricate curbs to minimum height of 12 inches above roofing surface unless otherwise indicated.
- 3. Sloping Roofs: Where slope or roof deck exceeds 1:48, fabricate curb with perimeter curb height that is constant. Equip hatch with water diverter or cricket on side that obstructs water flow.
- G. Hardware: Spring operators, hold-open arm, galvanized-steel spring latch with turn handles, galvanized-steel butt- or pintle-type hinge system, and padlock hasps inside and outside.

#### 2.2 METAL MATERIALS

- A. Zinc-Coated (Galvanized) Steel Sheet: ASTM A 653/A 653M, G90 coating designation.
  - 1. Mill-Phosphatized Finish: Manufacturer's standard for field painting.

### 2.3 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS

- A. General: Provide materials and types of fasteners, protective coatings, sealants, and other miscellaneous items required by manufacturer for a complete installation.
- B. Gaskets: Manufacturer's standard tubular or fingered design of neoprene, EPDM, PVC, or silicone or a flat design of foam rubber, sponge neoprene, or cork.
- C. Elastomeric Sealant: ASTM C 920, elastomeric silicone polymer sealant as recommended by roof accessory manufacturer for installation indicated; low modulus; of type, grade, class, and use classifications required to seal joints and remain watertight.

D. Asphalt Roofing Cement: ASTM D 4586/D 4586M, asbestos free, of consistency required for application.

### 2.4 GENERAL FINISH REQUIREMENTS

- A. Comply with NAAMM's "Metal Finishes Manual for Architectural and Metal Products" for recommendations for applying and designating finishes.
- B. Appearance of Finished Work: Noticeable variations in same piece are not acceptable. Variations in appearance of adjoining components are acceptable if they are within the range of approved Samples and are assembled or installed to minimize contrast.

#### PART 3 - EXECUTION

# 3.1 EXAMINATION

- A. Examine substrates, areas, and conditions, with Installer present, to verify actual locations, dimensions, and other conditions affecting performance of the Work.
- B. Verify that substrate is sound, dry, smooth, clean, sloped for drainage, and securely anchored.
- C. Verify dimensions of roof openings for roof accessories.
- D. Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected.

### 3.2 INSTALLATION

- A. General: Install roof accessories according to manufacturer's written instructions.
  - 1. Install roof accessories level; plumb; true to line and elevation; and without warping, jogs in alignment, buckling, or tool marks.
  - 2. Anchor roof accessories securely in place so they are capable of resisting indicated loads.
  - 3. Use fasteners, separators, sealants, and other miscellaneous items as required to complete installation of roof accessories and fit them to substrates.
  - 4. Install roof accessories to resist exposure to weather without failing, rattling, leaking, or loosening of fasteners and seals.

# B. Roof-Hatch Installation:

- 1. Verify that roof hatch operates properly. Clean, lubricate, and adjust operating mechanism and hardware.
- 2. Attach safety railing system to roof-hatch curb.
- 3. Attach ladder-assist post according to manufacturer's written instructions.
- C. Seal joints with elastomeric sealant as required by roof accessory manufacturer.

WoodSpring Suites 1010 NW Ward Road Lee's Summit, MO 64086

# 3.3 REPAIR AND CLEANING

- A. Galvanized Surfaces: Clean field welds, bolted connections, and abraded areas and repair galvanizing according to ASTM A 780/A 780M.
- B. Clean exposed surfaces according to manufacturer's written instructions.
- C. Clean off excess sealants.
- D. Replace roof accessories that have been damaged or that cannot be successfully repaired by finish touchup or similar minor repair procedures.

END OF SECTION 077200